uncertainty and expectations which are crucial for price formation in wholesale markets.

Hence, even in a fully functioning market, wholesale prices may deviate from marginal

supply costs. However, simulations of the January 2009 Russian-Ukrainian gas conflict with

the applied TIGER model yield marginal supply cost changes which are on average (except

the price spikes on the first day of the crisis) similar to those observed at the western and

central European gas trading points (Bettzüge and Lochner, 2009). Therefore, interpreting the

changes in short-run marginal supply costs of the simulations yields insights into the extra

costs to the gas industry caused by a disruption of Ukraine transits. The values in Table 5

represent the maximum changes in marginal supply costs for each scenario relative to an

otherwise identical time period without the crisis. (Due to the inelastic demand, marginal

supply costs cannot be computed in countries with disruptions to consumers as this causes

infinitely high marginal supply cost.)

9 Security of Supply Simulations

96

Table 5: Increases in Marginal Supply Costs in Ukraine SoS Simulation in 2019

Country Reference Nord Stream II Nabucco South Stream DG TREN
Austria + 3.8 % + 3.7 % + 4.4 % + 2.7 % + 4.1 %
Belgium + 1.1 % + 1.0 % + 0.4 % + 0.4 % + 0.8 %
Bosnia and Herzegovina + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Bulgaria + ∞ + ∞ + ∞ + 1.5 % + ∞
Croatia + 0.2 % + 0.2 % + ∞ + 1.4 % + ∞
Czech Republic + 2.1 % + 0.7 % + 2.3 % + 1.6 % + 0.8 %
Denmark + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Estonia - 7.2 % - 8.4 % - 7.5 % - 1.8 % - 8.4 %
France (Northern Zone) + 0.4 % + 0.6 % + 0.1 % - 0.0 % + 0.4 %
France (Southern Zone) + 0.0 % + 0.0 % - 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Germany (North) - 0.1 % - 0.2 % + 0.1 % + 0.4 % - 0.2 %
Germany (South) + 1.1 % + 1.0 % + 1.5 % + 0.9 % + 1.2 %
Great Britain (Bacton) - 0.1 % - 0.2 % - 0.1 % + 0.0 % - 0.2 %
Great Britain (St. Fergus) - 0.1 % - 0.2 % - 0.1 % - 0.0 % - 0.2 %
Greece + 0.4 % + 0.4 % + ∞ + 0.0 % + ∞
Hungary + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + ∞ + 3.1 % + ∞
Ireland - 0.1 % - 0.2 % - 0.1 % - 0.0 % - 0.1 %
Italy (North) + 0.1 % + 0.1 % + 0.5 % + 0.1 % + 0.5 %
Italy (South) + 0.1 % + 0.1 % + 0.1 % + 0.0 % + 0.3 %
Latvia - 6.1 % - 6.4 % - 6.1 % - 1.4 % - 6.3 %
Lithuania - 8.3 % - 7.8 % - 8.5 % - 1.7 % - 7.8 %
Luxembourg + 1.1 % + 1.0 % + 0.4 % + 0.5 % + 0.8 %
Macedonia + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Netherlands + 1.1 % + 1.0 % + 0.4 % + 0.4 % + 0.8 %
Norway - 0.0 % - 0.2 % - 0.2 % + 0.4 % + 0.0 %
Poland - 0.0 % - 0.2 % + 0.3 % + 1.4 % - 0.3 %
Portugal + 0.0 % + 0.0 % - 0.0 % - 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Romania + ∞ + ∞ + ∞ + ∞ + ∞
Serbia + 0.2 % + 0.2 % + 0.3 % + 1.5 % + 0.3 %
Slovakia + 8.3 % + 6.4 % + 7.6 % + 5.3 % + 6.3 %
Slovenia + 2.9 % + 2.9 % + 3.4 % + 1.4 % + 3.2 %
Spain + 0.0 % + 0.0 % - 0.0 % - 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Sweden + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 % + 0.0 %
Switzerland + 0.3 % + 0.6 % + 0.5 % + 0.1 % + 0.5 %
Turkey + 0.1 % + 0.1 % + ∞ + 0.0 % + ∞
Source: EWI.

For the countries where demand can be met during a crisis, the changes in marginal supply

costs are relatively small (also compared to simulations of the January 2009 crisis). The

largest rise is observed in the Slovak Republic as the country is normally solely dependent on

Russian imports via Ukraine and needs to be fully supplied from the west and its storages

during a potential supply disruption from the east. Noteworthy, increases in supply costs are

also observed for Austria, Slovenia and, to a smaller extent, the Czech Republic which also

continue to receive a large share of their gas imports via Ukraine in 2019 (see also the gas